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Precautions

Usage restrictions

The blender is for household use only. 
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced 
physical sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.
The blender's normal operating altitude range is 
0–2000 meters.
Do not place the blender on unstable or wet surfaces. 
Keep it preferably at least 30 cm away from fire or 
heat sources (such as stoves).
Do not place the blender near devices that are 
susceptible to electromagnetic interference.
Do not let people who lack the physical, sensory, or 
intellectual ability or lack the experience or common 
sense to use the blender without supervision or guidance.
If the blender is not used in accordance with the instructions 
in the user manual, there may be a risk of injury. 

Read this manual carefully before use, and retain it 
for future reference.
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Cleaning & maintenance

Do not immerse the blender in water or splash it with 
water.
Do not use steel wool or other hard objects to clean 
the heating plate.
Use only so� cloths for cleaning.
If the blender will not be used for an extended period 
of time, unplug the power cord and take appropriate 
measures to protect the blender from moisture, dust, 
and household pests.
Ensure that the power cord is disconnected and wait 
for the jar to cool down before cleaning.
The table surface the blender is placed on must be 
regularly cleaned of grease.
Please rinse the jar's interior and accessories with 
clean water before wiping them dry. The blades are 
sharp, so please be careful when cleaning or emptying 
the jar to avoid injury.

Do not allow children to play with the blender. The 
blender should be placed out of the reach of children. 
Children should not use it without supervision.
Do not hang the power cord on sharp objects. 
Do not use the blender to heat viscous liquids, 
including milk, soy milk, cold rice porridge, etc. 
Otherwise it will lead to build-up on the bo�om, 
which could cause burning and strange smells.
Do not use any non-genuine accessories 
with this blender to avoid potential injuries.
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Do not add water past the maximum level, or else the 
water will overflow or spray out and cause burns or 
other accidents.
Idling or overloading is strictly prohibited.
Do not move the blender or touch any running parts 
when in use to avoid accidents.
Do not heat without any food or water inside.

While in use

Do not use any power supply other than 220–240 V AC 
to avoid fire and electrical shocks.
Always unplug the blender by holding the power plug 
to avoid fire or electrical shocks.
Do not plug or unplug the power cord when your hands 
are wet to avoid injury and electrical shocks.
Use only power sockets with a rated current of 10 A at 
minimum.
If the power cord is damaged or broken, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer or the a�er-sale service 
team to avoid safety hazards.
Do not use other power cord extenders or parts not 
approved by Xiaomi when repairing.
To avoid the risk of fire, do not use the low-quality 
power strip with this product.
Only use the blender on the base provided.
Always unplug the blender before cleaning,  assembling 
or disassembling, or a�er using.
Make sure that the blender is powered off before 
moving the base.

Precautions for using power supply
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Steam and heat may damage, discolor or deform your 
walls and furniture, so keep the product preferably at 
least 30 cm away from any walls and furniture.
When using the blender in a kitchen cabinet, etc., 
please ensure that the place is well ventilated.

About the environment

Do not move the lid and lid plug when in use.
Do not allow any liquid to get on the pin connector.
There will be residual heat a�er heating element works.
The surface of the jar and lid will be hot while heating 
up, so please do not touch them while in use.

Lid Plug

Lid

Jar

Cold Drink Scale Mark

Hot Drink Scale Mark

Heating Plate

Blades

Rubber Pad

Base

Control Panel

Product Overview
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How to Use

Turning On/off        

First use

1. Turning on

2. Turning off

Note: Illustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in the user manual are for reference 

             purposes only. Actual product and functions may vary due to product enhancements.

Accessories

Tamper Brush Measuring Cup

Every time the blender is plugged in, it will enter pre-start state a�er the startup animation ends, and 

the screen will display "Press and hold to turn on", so press and hold the knob to turn on the blender. 

The first recipe will appear on the screen when the blender is turned on the first time.

1. When the startup animation ends a�er the blender is powered on for the first time, the blender will 

    enter the language selection screen. Press the knob for the screen to display languages, turn the 

    knob to select a language, and press it to confirm the selection.

2. A�er the language is set, turn the knob to enter the Wi-Fi se�ings screen. Press the knob to 

    enable/disable Wi-Fi. If no action is performed within 30 seconds, the system will automatically 

    select "No" as default (disable Wi-Fi connection).

In any other mode than Press & hold to clean mode, press and hold the knob to turn the blender off.

3. Off mode

If there is no operation for 10 minutes a�er the blender is plugged in, the screen will turn off and the 

product will enter off mode. Press any bu�on to wake it up.

Note: The blender will only enter the language selection and Wi-Fi se�ings screen the first time it's powered on. If you 

             need to reset later, please go to the se�ings menu.
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Schedule Bu�on

Indicator

Knob/Display

Cancel Bu�onJam

30 min
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Connecting with Mi Home/Xiaomi Home App

Note: When the product is on and Wi-Fi is not connected, the Wi-Fi icon will blink. If the blender is not connected to Wi-Fi 

             within 30 minutes, the Wi-Fi icon will turn off.

Wi-Fi Status

Wi-Fi icon blinks slowly

Wi-Fi icon blinks quickly

Wi-Fi icon remains lit

Awaiting connection

Connecting

Connected

Operating Modes Status Display

This product works with the Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app*. Use the Mi 

Home/Xiaomi Home app to control your device, and to interact with 

other smart home devices.

Scan the QR code to download and install the app. You will be directed 

to the connection setup page if the app is installed already. Or search 

"Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" in the app store to download and install it.

Open Mi Home/Xiaomi Home app, tap "+" on the upper right, and then 

follow prompts to add your device. 

* The app is referred to as Xiaomi Home app in Europe (except for Russia). The name of the app displayed on your device 

    should be taken as the default.

Note: The version of the app might have been updated, please follow the instructions based on the current app version.  

1. Take out the blender and clean the lid plug, lid, and tamper. 

2. Wash the ingredients, cut them into 3 cm cubes, and place them in the jar.

3. Install the lid plug onto the lid, and turn the lid clockwise to lock it with the jar. (Figure 1)

4. Place the jar onto the base properly by aligning the small triangle under the handle with the marking

     on the base. Ensure the base is placed on a stable surface. (Figure 2)

5. Once the blender is powered on, turn the knob to cycle 

     through functions. When the desired function appears 

     on the screen, press the knob to enable it.

Operating Instructions

(Figure 2)(Figure 1)
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Smoothie

Fruit & 

vegetable juice

Milkshake

Note 1: Task scheduling is not available. The cooking task will be automatically canceled if you do 

                 not resume it a�er pausing it for one minute while in the middle of its operation.

Note 2: A�er a task starts, press the knob to pause it and press the knob again to resume it. When it 

                is paused, press the cancel bu�on to exit the task.

Turn the knob to select Smoothie, Fruit & vegetable juice, or Milkshake, then press 

the knob to start making the chosen drink.

Functions

Modes

Jam

Smooth soup

Chunky soup

Soy milk

Operations

Once the blender is powered on, the knob will display "Jam". Press the knob to make 

jam, or turn the knob to choose between smooth soup or chunky soup and then 

press the knob to begin making the chosen one.

Note 1: Task scheduling is available, and the keep warm mode will be enabled by default once cooking 

                ends. The cooking task will be automatically canceled if you do not resume it a�er pausing it 

                for two minutes while in the middle of its operation.

Note 2: A�er a task starts, press the knob to pause it and press the knob again to resume it. When it 

                is paused, press the cancel bu�on to exit the task.

Watch out for burns from residual heat. Please wait for the jar to cool down before cleaning.

Once the jar has cooled down and is empty, please add clean water and run the Press & hold to clean 

mode several times to properly clean the jar.

The exterior of the base can be wiped down with a damp cloth once the power is disconnected. Do 

not soak the base, jar, power cord, and other parts with electronics. Do not directly rinse the base or 

other parts that contain electronics, such as the bo�om of the jar.

Please rinse the jar's interior and accessories with clean water before wiping them dry. The blades 

are sharp, so please be careful when cleaning to avoid injury.

Do not use abrasive cleaners or corrosive liquids (gasoline, acetone, etc.) to clean the blender.

When parts are stained with fruit or vegetable juice, wiping these parts with several drops of cooking 

oil before cleaning can help remove stains more easily. Thoroughly dry the parts a�er rinsing them 

with clean water.

If the residue in the jar forms a hard spot that is difficult to remove, please add an appropriate amount 

of water to soak it before cleaning and wiping the blender dry.

If the inner bo�om of the jar is not cleaned up even a�er multiple cleanings, and a residual layer 

has adhered to it, soak it in clean water for a period of time before gently wiping it clean with a cloth 

dipped in white vinegar. Please mind the blade while wiping to avoid any accidents. (Do not power 

on the blender when cleaning.)

The blender should be used frequently to keep the motor dry.

If the blender will not be used for an extended period of time, please store it in a well-ventilated and 

dry place to prevent the motor from ge�ing wet and affecting its future use.

Care & Maintenance

Cleaning
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Recipes

Drink Name Time Ingredients

Smoothie

Smooth soup

Milkshake

Manual

Chunky soup

Jam 30 min

1 min

1 min

45 s

Fruit & 

vegetable juice
2 min

38 min

35 min
1 potato (approx. 220 g), cashew 10 g, white mushroom 50 g, salt 2 g, 

a pinch of pepper, drinking water 720 ml

1 red dragon fruit (400 g), yogurt 300 ml, 5 ice cubes (2 cm³ in size), 

a small amount of honey

Soy milk 32 min
Soybeans 70 g (about 100 ml mark on the measuring cup), drinking 

water 1000 ml

1 potato (approx. 220 g), cashew 10 g, white mushroom 50 g, salt 2 g, 

a pinch of pepper, drinking water 720 ml

Carrot 640 g, drinking water 960 ml

Take Juice as an example: carrot 890 g, drinking water 710 ml

Ice 300 g (2 cm cubes)

Strawberry 300 g, white sugar 120 g, lemon juice 6 g

Manual
Turn the knob to Manual mode, press and turn it to select the speed.

Note: A�er a task starts, press the knob to pause it and press the knob again to resume it. When it 

is paused, press the cancel bu�on to exit the task.

Press & hold 

to clean

Turn the knob to the Press & hold to clean mode. Once the ingredients or water is 

added, press and hold the knob to start the task.

Note 1: If the food is not fully blended, enable the Press & hold to clean mode to blend thoroughly in 

                a short time.

Note 2: Select the Press & hold to clean mode for cleaning purposes.

Note: When connecting/disconnecting Wi-Fi network, if there is no operation for 30 seconds, the 

             system will default to the last selected option and return to the se�ings screen.

Se�ings

1. Language selection: A�er the blender is powered on, turn the knob to the se�ings 

    screen, and press it for language se�ing. Then press the knob to enter the language 

    selection screen, turn the knob to select a language, and press it to confirm the 

    selection. The system will automatically return to the se�ings screen a�er the 

    setup or if no language is confirmed within 30 seconds.

2. When the blender is connected to a network, turn the knob to select Wi-Fi on the 

    se�ings screen. Press the knob to confirm, then you can reset or disconnect the 

    Wi-Fi network.

3. When the blender is not connected to a network, turn the knob to select Wi-Fi on 

    the se�ings screen. Press the knob to confirm, then you can connect to Wi-Fi 

    network.

Cautions：
· When using the smoothie mode, please use ice cubes that have been frozen below -18°C for more than 24 hours, and use the 
  ice cubes immediately a�er taking them out. (Please make sure the jar is dry before adding the ice cubes).
· The blender should not blend for more than two minutes continuously in fruit & vegetable juice mode and in manual mode, 
  and should not exceed six minutes in total.
· If the base overheats while operating, turn off the blender for about 20 minutes and wait for it to cool down before resumption.
· Only jam, soy milk, smooth soup, and chunky soup are available for scheduling in advance. Other recipes do not support 
  this function.
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A�er placing the jar on the base, return 

to the menu screen, and press the 

cancel bu�on to enter standby mode.

The blender will return to normal when 

the temperature drops. Press the cancel 

bu�on to enter standby mode.

E02

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

E05

E10

Contact the a�er-sale service team.E11

Place the jar

Overheated

Temperature 

sensor error

Communication 

error

No jar placed on the 

base

High temperature alert 

from bo�om 

temperature sensor

Bo�om temperature 

sensor has a short or 

broken circuit.

Power board and 

display panel 

communication error

Error Codes

Clean out the food in the jar a�er the 

power is off, and wait for the blender 

to cool down before powering it on again.

Motor overloaded

Code

Motor overloadedE01

Message Explanation Solution

Troubleshooting

Issues

Food overflows

Burnt food on the 

jar's bo�om

Ingredients cannot 

be blended.

Ingredients not hot 

a�er cooking

Add a proper amount of ingredients.

Add water to the proper water level.

Select the desired function according to the user manual.

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

Add a proper amount of ingredients.

Do not add ingredients that are easily burnt on the jar's bo�om, 

like flour.

Add water to the proper water level.

Clean before use.

Select the desired function according to the user manual.

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

Select the desired function according to the user manual.

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

Display does not light 

up.

Check the power cord and make sure it is plugged in and connected to 

the power supply.

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

The display is on but

 the blender is not 

working.

Re-select the function and press the knob to enable it.

Add water to the proper water level and restart the blender a�er it 

cools down.

Unplug first, then power on and follow the normal operation steps.

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

Solutions



Notes: 

· Please check whether the power cord is properly connected and the jar and the lid are properly placed. Immediately 

  unplug and stop using it if the blender emits strange noises, smells, smoke, etc.

· When the blender still does not work as expected a�er the inspection mentioned above, please contact the a�er-sale 

  service team.

Operating noise
The blender will make some sounds while it is working, which is normal.

Contact the a�er-sale service team.

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in 

directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you 

should protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a 

designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment, 

appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help 

prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. Please 

contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as 

terms and conditions of such collection points.

10

Hereby, Guangdong Chunmi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment 

type Smart blender MPBJ001ACM-2A is in compliance with Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. 

The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:                           

h�ps://www.mi.com/uk/service/support/declaration.html

Hereby, Guangdong Chunmi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. declares that the radio equipment 

type Smart blender MPBJ001ACM-2A is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text 

of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 

h�ps://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration. html.

For detailed e-manual, please go to www.mi.com/global/support/user-guide.

When performing the RE test of EN 301 489-1, the product should be tested in the standby state.

When performing tests in the 30 MHz-1 GHz band in EN 55014-1, the disturbance power should be used.

PSTI
a. Hereby, Guangdong Chunmi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd. declares that the type Smart blender 

MPBJ001ACM-2A The products comply with UK PSTI regulations (the relevant DoC can be found at the 

h�ps://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html).

b. The support end date December 1, 2024.

Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.

Manufactured by: Guangdong Chunmi Electronic Technology Co., Ltd.

Address: 2/F, Building C, South No.1 Huanzheng East Road, Beĳiao Community, Beĳiao Town, 

Shunde District, 528311 Foshan City, Guangdong Province, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

For further information, please go to www.mi.com

User Manual Version: V3.3

Specifications

Name:  Smart Blender Model:   MPBJ001ACM-2A 

Blending Power:  1000 W Heating Power:  800–950 W

Hot Drink Max. Capacity:  1200 mlCold Drink Max. Capacity:  1600 ml

Rated Voltage:  220–240 V~ Rated Frequency:  50–60 Hz

Item Dimensions:  188 × 222 × 436 mm
Wireless Connectivity:  Wi-Fi  IEEE 802.11b/g/n 2.4 GHz

                                                    BLE GFSK 1 Mbps

Transmit Frequency:  2.4–2.4835 GHzTransmit Power:  ≤20 dBm

Off Mode:  0.4 W



電源注意事項 禁止使用交流 220-240 V 以外的電源，以免造成火災觸電。

請務必手持電源插頭部分拔下電源，以免造成觸電或短路起火。

請不要用潮濕的手插入或拔出電源插頭，以免造成觸電或受傷。

請單獨使用額定電流 10 A 以上的電源插座。

如果電源軟線損壞，為了避免危險，必須由製造商、其維修部或類似部門

的專業人員進行更換。

維修時，禁止使用其他外延電源線，且不得使用非本公司指定的零部件。

請勿使用劣質插座轉接，以免引起火災。

智能破壁料理機僅在提供的底座上使用。

在無人使用時和拆裝、清洗前要斷開攪拌器的電源連接。

確保破壁機在移動底座前，關掉電源開關。

注意事項

本產品僅限於家庭使用。

生理感知或智力能力不足，或缺乏經驗和知識的人士可以在接受有關安

全使用本裝置的監督和指導，並理解本裝置所含風險的情況下使用本裝

置。

智能破壁料理機正常工作海拔高度範圍為 0 米 ~ 2000 米。

智能破壁料理機不應放在不平衡、潮濕或者靠近其他火源、熱源（如爐

具）的地方，至少與熱源保持 30 公分以上的距離。

請勿將產品放在容易受電磁干擾的裝置附近。

請勿讓體力、感知和智力缺乏或經驗和常識缺乏的人員在沒有監護或指

導下使用本產品。

未按說明書使用，可能有受傷的風險。

請勿讓幼兒將本產品當成玩具；智能破壁料理機應放置在兒童無法觸及

的地方；禁止兒童在無人監護的情況下使用。

禁止將電源線掛於鋒利的物體上。

請勿用本產品直接加熱牛奶、豆漿、冷米糊等粘稠的液體，否則會造成

「糊底」等燒焦情況，產生異味。

請勿使用本產品以外的其他配件，以免造成傷害。

使用限制

智能破壁料理機不得浸入水中或淋水。

請勿使用鋼絲球等硬質物品清洗或擦洗發熱盤。

請使用軟布進行清洗。

長時間不使用時，請將電源插頭拔離插座，並做好防潮、防塵、防蟲保護。

清潔前請確認電源插頭拔離插座，待杯體冷卻後進行。

產品放置的桌台須定時清潔、清理油污。

清洗時，請用清水沖洗攪拌杯內部及配件並擦乾；攪拌刀片非常鋒利，清

洗時小心刀片，以免割傷。

清潔保養時
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使用產品前請仔細閱讀本說明書，並妥善保管。



12

使用中 加水時請勿超過額定最大水位，否則水會溢出或噴出導致燙傷等危險。

使用時嚴禁空轉或超負載使用。

使用時禁止移動產品或觸碰正在運轉的部件，避免意外傷害。

使用時，不能幹燒。

使用時禁止移動杯蓋和投料蓋。

切勿讓連接處沾上液體。

加熱元器件再使用後會有餘熱。

杯子及蓋子表面在加熱過程中表面溫度較高，使用時請勿觸摸。

關於環境 因蒸汽和熱量會導致牆壁及家具受損、變色、變形，因此使用時請距離

牆壁和家具 30 公分以上。

放入廚房壁櫃等地方使用時，應注意保持通風。

投料蓋

杯蓋

攪拌杯

冷飲刻度
熱飲刻度

發熱盤
攪拌刀片

杯墊

主機座

預約按鍵

指示燈

控制台

主旋鈕/顯示螢幕

取消按鍵

產品介紹

果醬
30分鐘
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提示: 說明書中的產品、配件、使用者介面等插圖均為示意圖，僅供參考。由於產品的更新與升級，產品實物與示意圖可能略有差異，請
           以實物為準。

配件清單

攪拌棒 毛刷 量杯

使用

開機和關機

首次使用

1. 開機

2. 關機

每次接通電源時，在播放開機動畫後，將進入「預啟動」狀態，螢幕顯示「長按開啟」，此時長按

主旋鈕智能破壁料理機開機，接通電源首次開機顯示第一個食譜。

1. 首次接通電源時，在播放開機動畫後，破壁機進入語言選擇介面，按主旋鈕，螢幕顯示語言，

    旋轉主旋鈕選擇相應語言，按主旋鈕確定所選語言。

2. 語言設定完成後，旋轉主旋鈕，進入 Wi-Fi 設定介面，按主旋鈕，選擇 Wi-Fi 連接/斷開，此時

    旋轉主旋鈕即可選擇連接或斷開 Wi-Fi。若 30 秒無用戶操作，則自動預設為「no」（Wi-Fi 未

    連接）。

除點動/清洗模式外其他任何狀態下，長按主旋鈕，關機。

3. 關機模式

產品接通電源後，如果 10 分鐘內沒有任何操作，螢幕熄滅，此時產品處於關機模式。若此時按

下任意按鈕或按鍵可喚醒。

提示：僅首次通電需直接進入語言選擇和 Wi-Fi 設定介面，後續如需重設，則在設定功能表中進行。

連接米家APP

提示：由於米家APP的升級與更新，實際操作可能與本產品描述略有差異，請按照目

            前最新米家APP版本指引進行操作。

本產品已連接米家，可透過米家APP操控，並與其他產品互聯互通。

掃描二維碼，下載並安裝米家APP，已安裝米家APP的用戶將直接進

入裝置連接頁面。或在Google Play商店及Apple App Store搜尋「米

家」，下載並安裝米家APP。打開米家APP首頁，在頁面右上角點選

「+」，根據APP提示方式增加裝置。
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提示：產品在工作狀態下，當 Wi-Fi 未連接時，Wi-Fi 圖示為閃爍狀態。30 分鐘內未連接 Wi-Fi，Wi-Fi 圖示熄滅。

Wi-Fi狀態

Wi-Fi圖示慢閃

Wi-Fi圖示快閃

Wi-Fi圖示常亮

等待連接

連接中

連接成功

運作模式 狀態顯示

1. 取出智能破壁料理機，清潔投料蓋、杯蓋及攪拌棒，主機座外部可用擰乾的布擦拭，不可浸泡

    主機座、攪拌杯、電源線等任何工作用電的部件，不可直接沖淋主機座以及攪拌杯底部等含有

    電子器件的部件。

2. 將要料理的食材清洗乾淨，切成 3 公分大小塊狀，裝入攪拌杯中。

3. 將投料蓋安裝在杯蓋上，將杯蓋順時針旋轉與攪拌杯扣好鎖緊。(圖1)

4.  將攪拌杯正確放置在主機座上，手柄下方小三角形與主機座上對齊線對齊。請務必將主機座

     放置在穩定的平面上。(圖2)

5.  通電後旋轉調節主旋鈕可進行功能切換，切換到所需要的功能時，按下主旋鈕進入料理狀態。

操作指引

謹防餘熱燙傷，請待攪拌杯充分冷卻後再清潔。

攪拌杯在打完飲品冷卻倒出後，請即刻加入清水，多次使用「點動/清潔」模式，可以更好地清

洗攪拌杯。

斷開電源後，主機座外部可用擰乾的布擦拭，不可浸泡主機座、攪拌杯、電源線等任何工作中

用電的部件。不可直接沖淋主機座以及攪拌杯底部等含有電子器件的部件。

維護與保養

清潔

(圖1) (圖2)
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清洗時，請用清水沖洗攪拌杯內部及配件並擦乾；攪拌刀片非常鋒利，清洗時小心刀片，以免

割傷。

請勿使用研磨性清潔劑或腐蝕性液體（汽油或丙酮等）清潔智能破壁料理機。

如部件被蔬果汁等飲品染色，在沖洗前可適當加幾滴食用油進行擦拭，可更好地清除染色。用

清水沖洗部件後，請擦乾。

如攪拌杯內的殘留物形成難以清除的硬塊時，請加入適量的水浸泡，待軟化後，再將其清洗並

擦乾。

當玻璃杯內底部多次清洗不乾淨時，底部積聚有殘留的附著層時，可以用清水浸泡一段時間，

再用布蘸取白醋，輕輕擦拭乾淨，擦拭時小心刀片，以免割傷。（不可上電啟動智能破壁料理

機擦拭）。

智能破壁料理機宜經常使用，以保持電機乾燥。

如長期不使用智能破壁料理機，請將智能破壁料理機存放在乾燥通風處，以防止電機受潮，影

響使用。

功能說明

模式

果醬
法式濃湯
意式濃湯
豆漿

冰沙

蔬果汁

奶昔

操作方法

開機後，主旋鈕顯示「果醬」，按下主旋鈕開始製作果醬，或旋轉主旋

鈕選擇法式濃湯或意式濃湯，按下主旋鈕開始製作所選擇的料理。
提示1：允許預約，且烹飪結束預設保溫，工作期間暫停 2 分鐘不恢復烹飪會自動取消。

提示2：開始工作後按主旋鈕將會暫停，再按主旋鈕即可繼續工作。工作暫停時，按取消鍵可退出工作。

提示1：不允許預約，工作期間暫停 1 分鐘不恢復烹煮會自動取消。

提示2：開始工作後按主旋鈕將會暫停，再按主旋鈕即可繼續工作。工作暫停時，按取消鍵可退出工作。

旋轉主旋鈕選擇「冰沙」、「蔬果汁」或「奶昔」，按下主旋鈕開始製作

所選擇的飲品。

手動 旋轉主旋鈕到「手動」模式，按主旋鈕後旋轉主旋鈕選擇轉速。
提示：開始工作後按主旋鈕將會暫停，再按主旋鈕即可繼續工作。工作暫停時，按取消鍵可取消工作。

點動/清洗

旋轉主旋鈕到「點動/清洗」模式，在加入食材或清水後，按住主旋鈕

進行工作。
提示1：食物沒有完全攪拌好，短時間再攪拌，選擇「點動/清洗」功能。

提示2：清洗時候，選擇「點動/清洗」功能。

設定

1. 語言選擇：開機後，旋轉主旋鈕到設定介面，按主螢幕確認後，設

    備首先彈出語言選擇介面，按主旋鈕，螢幕下方出現具體語言，旋

    轉主旋鈕選擇相應語言，再按主旋鈕確定所選語言。操作完成後

    系統自動回到設定介面。若 30 秒無操作，則自動回到設定介面。



提示：

     使用冰沙功能時，請取用在-18℃以下冰凍24小時以上的冰塊，冰塊拿出後請立即使用（打冰塊前請確保杯內保持乾燥）。

     破壁料理機在蔬果汁模式和手動模式下連續攪拌不得超過 2 分鐘，總計不得超過 6 分鐘。

     如果底座在運行時過熱，請關閉攪拌機約 20 分鐘，等待其冷卻後再恢復。

     果醬、豆漿、法式濃湯、意式濃湯菜單支援預約功能，其他菜單不支援預約功能。
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提示：在 Wi-Fi 連接/斷開操作時，若 30 秒無操作，即預設為上一次所作選項並回到設定介面。

設定

2. 已聯網狀態下，在設定介面中旋轉至 Wi-Fi 介面，按主旋鈕確認後

    可進行 Wi-Fi 重設和 Wi-Fi 斷開操作。

3. 未聯網狀態下，在設定介面中旋轉至 Wi-Fi 介面，按主旋鈕確認後

    可進行 Wi-Fi 連接操作。

食譜

飲品名稱 時間 食材量

冰沙

法式濃湯

奶昔

手動

意式濃湯

果醬 30分鐘

1分鐘

1分鐘

45秒

蔬果汁 2分鐘

38分鐘

35分鐘
馬鈴薯一個（約 220 g）、腰果 10 g、白蘑菇 50 g、

鹽 2 g、胡椒粉少許、飲用水 720 mL

紅心火龍果一個（400 g）、優酪乳 300 mL、冰塊 5 塊

（2 公分大小塊狀）、少許蜂蜜

豆漿 32分鐘 黃豆 70 g（量杯約 100 mL 處）、飲用水 1000 mL

馬鈴薯一個（約 220 g）、腰果 10 g、白蘑菇 50 g、

鹽 2 g、胡椒粉少許、飲用水 720 mL

胡蘿蔔 640 g、飲用水 960 mL

以「蔬果汁」為例：胡蘿蔔 890 g、飲用水 710 mL

冰塊 300 g（2 公分大小塊狀）

藍莓 300 g、白砂糖 120 g、檸檬汁 6 g

故障代碼

斷電後清理杯體中的食物，等

待破壁機冷卻後重新上電開機
電機超載電機超載

放置杯體後回到功能表介面，

按取消按鍵可以進入待機
E02

代碼

E01

請放置杯體 未放置杯體

顯示內容 含義 處理方法
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溫度下降後自動恢復，按取消

按鍵可以進入待機

故障不可恢復

E05

E10

故障不可恢復E11

溫度過高

溫度感應器故障

通訊異常

底部溫度感應器

開路/短路

電源板和顯示板

通訊異常

提示: 

     請檢查電源是否連接好，攪拌杯及杯蓋是否安裝到位。智能破壁料理機若出現異常情況，如異常噪音、氣味、煙霧等，

     應立即切斷電源，停止使用。

     如經上述檢查，智能破壁料理機仍不能正常工作，請聯絡售後服務。

疑難排解

故障現象

溢出

食材打不碎

糊底

工作結束，

食材不熱

放入適量食材

請加水至正確水位線

按說明書選擇功能檔

請聯絡售後服務

放入適量食材

不能放入麵粉等糊底嚴重的食材

請加水至正確水位線

使用前，請清洗乾淨

按說明書選擇功能檔

請聯絡售後服務

按說明書選擇功能檔

請聯絡售後服務

顯示螢幕不亮
檢查電源線並保證插好、通電

請聯絡售後服務

顯示螢幕亮，

但機器不工作

重新選擇功能，確認功能後按螢幕啟動

請加水至正確水位線，冷卻後重新啟動

先拔掉電源，再通電後按正常工作步驟進行操作

請聯絡售後服務

操作噪音
電機攪拌聲音，屬於正常現象

請聯絡售後服務

疑難排解

底部溫度感應器

高溫報警
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基本規格

產品名稱 MPBJ001ACM-2A智能破壁料理機

1600mL

1000W

產品型號

額定頻率

攪拌功率 800-950W加熱功率

1200mL熱飲最大容量

≤ 20 dBm發射功率 2.4-2.4835 GHz頻         率

0.4 W關機模式188 × 222 × 436mm產品尺寸

冷飲最大容量

220-240V~額定電壓 50-60Hz

無線連接 Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11b/g/n 2.4 GHz BLE GFSK 1Mbps

委託商：小米通訊技術有限公司

製造商：廣東純米電器科技有限公司

地    址：廣東省佛山市順德區北滘鎮北滘社區環鎮東

                  路南1號C棟二樓之一（郵編 528311）

服務電話：852-30773620

本產品售後服務請查詢官網：www.mi.com/hk/service

說明書版本號: V3.3

產品在執行EN 301 489-1的RE測試時，應在待機狀態下進行測試。

產品執行EN 55014-1中30MHz-1GHz頻段的測試時，選擇騷擾功率作為測試方法。



التدابير الوقائية

قيود الاستخدام

اقرأ هذا الدليل بعناية قبل الاستخدام واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً. 
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•هذا الخلاط للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.
• يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز بواسطة أشخاص يعانون من إعاقات جسدية 

أو حسية أو عقلية أو لديهم نقص في الخبرة والمعلومات استخدام 
الأجهزة في حالة تقديم الإشراف أو التعليمات بخصوص استخدام الجهاز 

بطريقة آمنة وفهم المخاطر المتعلقة به.
• نطاق ارتفاع التشغيل الطبيعي للخلاط هو 0-2000 متر. 

• لا تضع الخلاط على أسطح غير ثابتة أو رطبة. يفُضل إبقاؤه على بعد 30 
سم على الأقل عن النار والأسطح الساخنة (مثل الأفران). 

• لا تضع الخلاط بالقرب من أجهزة  تكون عرضة للتداخل 
الكهرومغناطيسي.

• لا تدع الأشخاص الذين يعانون من ضعف في القدرة الجسدية أو الحسية 
أو الذهنية أو ضعف في الخبرة أو الحس السليم يستخدمون الخلاط دون 

إشراف أو توجيه.
• في حال عدم استخدام الخلاط وفقاً للتعليمات في دليل المستخدم، قد 

يكون هناك خطر التعرض لإصابة. 



التنظيف والصيانة
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• لا تسمح للأطفال بالعبث بالخلاط. يجب وضع الخلاط بعيداً عن متناول 
الأطفال. لا ينبغي للأطفال استخدامه دون إشراف. 

•لا تعلق سلك الطاقة على أشياء حادة. 
• لا تستخدم الخلاط لتسخين سوائل لزجة، بما في ذلك الحليب أو حليب 
الصويا أو عصيدة الأرز الباردة وما إلى ذلك، وإلا فإنها سوف تؤدي إلى 

تراكمها في الجزء السفلي، مما قد يؤدي إلى التسبب بحرق وانبعاث روائح 
غريبة. 

• لا تستخدم أي ملحقات غير أصلية مع هذا الخلاط لتفادي وقوع أي 
إصابات محتملة.

لا تغمر الخلاط في الماء أو تلطخه بالماء.   •

لا تستخدم الخريس أو أشياء صلبة أخرى لتنظيف صفيحة التسخين.   •

استخدم فقط القماش الناعم للتنظيف.   •

في حال عدم استخدام الخلاط لفترة طويلة من الزمن، قم بفصل سلك الطاقة   •
واتخذ التدابير الاحتياطية الملائمة لحماية الخلاط من الرطوبة والغبار والآفات 

المنزلية. 

تأكد أن سلك الطاقة مفصول وانتظر حتى يبرد الإناء قبل التنظيف.   •

يجب تنظيف سطح الطاولة الذي يوضع عليه الخلاط من الدهون بانتظام.    •

يرجى غسل الجزء الداخلي للإناء والملحقات بماء نظيف قبل المسح والتجفيف.   •
النصلات حادة، لذلك يرجى توخي الحذر عند تنظيف الإناء أو تفريغه لتفادي 

التعرض لإصابة.



أثناء الاستخدام

التدابير الوقائية لاستخدام إمدادات الطاقة
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• لا تضف الماء فوق مستوى الحد الأقصى، وإلا فإن الماء سيفيض أو يتناثر 
مسبباً حروقاً أو حوادث أخرى. 

التشغيل بدون حمل أو بتحميل زائد ممنوع منعاً باتاً.   •
• لا تحرك الخلاط أو تلمس أي أجزاء دوارة أثناء الاستخدام لتفادي وقوع 

حوادث. 
• لا تشغل التسخين بدون وجود أي طعام أو ماء في الداخل.

• لا تستخدم أي إمدادات طاقة عدا 220-240 فولت تيار متردد لتجنب 
وقوع حريق و صدمات كهربائية. 

• افصل الخلاط عن التيار الكهربائي بإمساك قابس الطاقة دائما لتفادي 
وقوع حريق أو صدمات كهربائية. 

• لا تقم بتوصيل أو فصل سلك الطاقة ويداك مبللتان لتجنب التعرض 
لإصابة أو صدمات كهربائية.

• استخدم فقط مقابس الطاقة ذات التيار المقدر 10 أمبير كحد أدنى. 
•إذا كان سلك الطاقة تالفاً أو معُطلاً، فيجب استبداله بواسطة الجهة 

المصنعّة أو قسم خدمة ما بعد البيع لتجنب مخاطر السلامة.
• لا تستخدم وصلات إطالة سلك الطاقة أو أجزاء أخرى غير معتمدة من 

شركة Xiaomi عند الصيانة. 
• لتجنب خطر الحريق، لا تستخدم موصل كهربائي منخفض الجودة مع 

هذا المنتج.
• استخدم الخلاط على القاعدة المزودة فقط.

• افصل الخلاط من التيار الكهربائي دائماً قبل التنظيف أو التجميع أو 
التفكيك وبعد الاستخدام. 

تأكد من إيقاف تشغيل الخلاط قبل نقل القاعدة.  •



حول البيئة

سدادة الغطاء

الغطاء

الإناء

علامة مقياس المشروب البارد

علامة مقياس المشروب الساخن

صفيحة التسخين

الشفرات

بطانة مطاطية

القاعدة

لوحة التحكم

نظرة عامة حول المنتج
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• لا تحرك الغطاء أو سدادة الغطاء عند الاستخدام.
• لا تسمح بوصول أي سائل إلى موصل المسمار. 

• سيكون هناك حرارة متبقية بعد تشغيل عنصر التسخين. 
• سيكون سطح الإناء والغطاء ساخناً أثناء التسخين، لذلك يرجى عدم 

ملامستها أثناء الاستخدام.

•  قد يؤدي البخار والحرارة إلى إتلاف أو تشويه أو بهتان لون الجدران 
والأثاث لديك، لذلك يفُضل إبقاء المنتج على بعد 30 سم على الأقل من 

أي جدران أو أثاث. 
• عند استخدام الخلاط في خزانة المطبخ وما إلى ذلك، يرجى التأكد من 

التهوية الجيدة للمكان.



طريقة الاستخدام

التشغيل/ إيقاف التشغيل

الاستخدام الأول

1. التشغيل

2. إيقاف التشغيل

ملاحظة: الرسوم التوضيحية للمنتج والملحقات وواجهة المستخدم في دليل المستخدم يتم توفيرها كمرجع فقط. وقد يختلف 
المنتج والوظائف الفعلية بسبب إدخال تحسينات على المنتج.

الملحقات

الفرشاةمدك

في كل مرة يتم فيها توصيل الخلاط بالتيار الكهربائي، سيدخل في حالة ما قبل بدء التشغيل بعد انتهاء الرسوم المتحركة لبدء 
التشغيل، وستعرض الشاشة "اضغط مع الاستمرار للتشغيل"، لذلك اضغط مع الاستمرار على المقبض لتشغيل الخلاط. 

ستظهر الوصفة الأولى على الشاشة عند تشغيل الخلاط للمرة الأولى.

في أي وضع آخر عدا وضع اضغط مع الاستمرار للتنظيف، اضغط مع الاستمرار على المقبض لإيقاف تشغيل الخلاط.

3. وضع إيقاف التشغيل

في حالة عدم تشغيل الجهاز لمدة 10 دقائق بعد توصيل الخلاط، سيتم إيقاف تشغيل الشاشة وسيدخل المنتج في وضع إيقاف التشغيل. 
اضغط على أي زر لتنشيطها.
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زر الجدول الزمني

المؤشر

المقبض/ الشاشة

مربيزر الإلغاء
30 دقيقة

1.  عندما تنتهي الرسوم المتحركة لبدء التشغيل بعد تشغيل الخلاط للمرة الأولى، سيدخل الخلاط إلى شاشة اختيار اللغة. اضغط على 
المقبض لتعرض الشاشة اللغات، قم بتدوير المقبض لتحديد لغة، واضغط عليه لتأكيد الاختيار.

2.  بعد تحديد اللغة، قم بتدوير المقبض للدخول إلى شاشة إعدادات Wi-Fi. اضغط على المقبض لتمكين/ تعطيل Wi-Fi. في حال عدم 
.(Wi-Fi تعطيل اتصال) إجراء أي عمليات خلال 30 ثانية، سيقوم النظام تلقائياً بتحديد "لا" كاختيار افتراضي

سيدخلالخلاطإلىاختياراللغةوشاشةإعداداتWi-Fiفيالمرةالأولىالتييتمفيهاتشغيله فقط. إذا أردت إعادة التعيين لاحقاً، يرجى الذهاب إلى قائمة الإعدادات.

كوب قياس
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Mi Home/Xiaomi Home الاتصال بتطبيق

Wi-Fi حالة شبكة

رمز Wi-Fi يومض ببطء

رمز Wi-Fi يومض بسرعة

ً رمز Wi-Fi يبقى مضيئا

بانتظار الاتصال

الاتصال

متصل

عرض الحالةأوضاع التشغيل

يعمل هذا المنتج من خلال تطبيق Mi Home/Xiaomi Home* استخدم تطبيق 
Mi Home/Xiaomi Home للتحكم في جهازك، وللتفاعل مع أجهزة المنزل الذكية الأخرى. 

امسح كود QR ضوئياً لتنزيل التطبيق وتثبيته. سيتم توجيهك إلى صفحة إعداد الاتصال في 
حال كان التطبيق مثبتاً بالفعل. أو ابحث عن "Mi Home/Xiaomi Home" في متجر 

التطبيقات لتنزيله وتثبيته. افتح تطبيق Mi Home/Xiaomi Home، واضغط على "+" في 
أعلى الجانب الأيسر، ثم اتبع المطالبات لإضافة جهازك.

تعليمات التشغيل

(الشكل 2) (الشكل 1)

تتم الإشارة إلى التطبيق باسم تطبيق Xiaomi Home في أوروبا (عدا روسيا). وينبغي التعامل مع اسم التطبيق الذي يظهر على جهازك على أنه افتراضي.  *
ملاحظة: ربما قد تم تحديث إصدار التطبيق، الرجاء اتباع التعليمات استناداً إلى إصدار التطبيق الحالي. 

ملاحظة: عندما يكون المنتج قيد التشغيل ولا يكون Wi-Fi متصلاً، سيومض رمز Wi-Fi. إذا لم يتم يتصل الخلاط بشبكة Wi-Fi في غضون 30 دقيقة، سينطفئ 
.Wi-Fi رمز

1.أخرج الخلاط ونظف سدادة الغطاء والغطاء والمدقة.

2. اغسل المكونات، وقطعها إلى  3 سم مكعب، وضعها في الإناء.

3. قم بتثبيت سدادة الغطاء على الغطاء، وقم بتدوير الغطاء باتجاه عقارب الساسة لقفله مع الإناء. (الشكل 1)

4. ضع الإناء على القاعدة بشكل صحيح بموازاة المثلث الصغير تحت المقبض مع العلامة على القاعدة. تأكد من وضع القاعدة على سطح 
ثابت. (الشكل 2) 

5. عند تشغيل الخلاط، قم بتدوير المقبض للتنقل بين الوظائف. عندما تظهر الوظيفة المطلوبة على الشاشة، اضغط على المقبض لتمكينها.
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الوظائف

الأوضاع

مربي
شوربة خفيفة
شوربة سميكة

حليب الصويا

العمليات

العناية والصيانة
التنظيف

احترس من التعرض لحروق من الحرارة المتبقية. يرجى الانتظار حتى يبرد الإناء قبل التنظيف.   •

عندما يبرد الإناء ويكون فارغاً، يرجى إضافة ماء نظيف وتشغيل وضع اضغط مع الاستمرار للتنظيف عدة مرات لتنظيف الإناء بشكل صحيح.   •

يمكن مسح الجزء الخارجي من القاعدة بقطعة قماش رطبة عند فصل الطاقة. لا تغمر القاعدة أو الإناء أو سلك الطاقة والأجزاء الأخرى التي   •
تحتوي على مكونات إلكترونية بالماء. لا تغسل القاعدة  أو الأجزاء الأخرى التي تحتوى على مكونات إلكترونية بالماء مباشرة، كالجزء 

السفلي من الإناء مثلاً. 

يرجى غسل الجزء الداخلي من الإناء والملحقات بماء نظيف قبل مسحها وتجفيفها. الشفرات حادة، لذلك يرجى توخي الحذر عند التنظيف   •
لتجنب التعرض لإصابة.

لا تستخدم مواد تنظيف كاشطة. أو سوائل كاشطة (مثل البنزين، الأسيتون وما إلى ذلك) لتنظيف الخلاط.   •

عندما يلطخ عصير فاكهة أو خضار بعض الأجزاء، فإن مسح هذه الأجزاء بعدة قطرات من زيت الطهي قبل التنظيف قد يساعد في إزالة البقع   •
بسهولة أكبر. جفف الأجزاء بعناية بعد غسلها بماء نظيف.

إذا شكلت البقايا الموجودة في الإناء بقعة صلبة يصعب إزالتها، فيرجى إضافة كمية مناسبة من الماء لنقعها قبل التنظيف ومسح الخلاط    •
لتجفيفه.

إذا كان القاع الداخلي للإناء غير تظيف حتى بعد عمليات تنظيف متعددة، والتصاق طبقة من البقايا عليه، قم بنقعه  بالماء لفترة من الوقت   •
قبل مسحه بلطف بقطعة قماش مغموسة بالخل الأبيض. يرجى الانتباه  للنصلة أثناء المسح لتجنب أي حوادث. (لا تقم بتشغيل الخلاط 

عند التنظيف.)

يجب استخدام الخلاط بصورة متكررة للحفاظ على المحرك جافاً.   •

عندما لا يتم استخدام الخلاط لفترة طويلة من الزمن، يرجى تخزينه في مكان جاف وجيد التهوية لمنع ترطيب المحرك والتأثير على استخدامه في   •
المستقبل.

ملاحظة 1: جدولة المهام متوفرة، وسيتم تمكين وضع الاحتفاظ بالحرارة بالإعدادات الافتراضية بعد الانتهاء من الطهي. سيتم إلغاء مهمة 
الطهي تلقائياً إذا لم تقم باستئنافها بعد إيقافها مؤقتاً لمدة دقيقتين بينما تكون في منتصف العملية.

ملاحظة 2: بعد بدء المهمة، اضغط على المقبض لإيقافها مؤقتاً واضغط على المقبض مرة أخرى لاستئنافها. عند إيقافها مؤقتاً، اضغط 
على زر الإلغاء للخروج من المهمة.

عند تشغيل الخلاط، سيعرض المقبض "مربى". اضغط على المقبض لعمل مربى، أو قم بتدوير المقبض 
للاختيار بين شوربة خفيفة أو شوربة سميكة ثم اضغط على المقبض لبدء تحضير ما اخترته.



ا 70 غم (حوالي 100 مل حسب العلامة على كوب القياس)، ماء شرب 1000 مل فول الصوي
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تنبيهات: 

الوصفات

الوقتاسم المشروب

عصائر

شوربة خفيفة

ميلك شيك

يدوي

شوربة سمكية

30 دقيقةمربي

1 دقيقة 

1 دقيقة

45 ثانية

2 دقيقةعصير فاكهة وخضار

38 دقيقة

35 دقيقة

يدوي

الإعدادات

عند استخدام وضع العصائر، يرجى استخدام مكعبات الثلج المجمدة تحت -18 درجة مئوية لأكثر من 24 ساعة، واستخدام مكعبات الثلج مباشر بعد إخراجها.   •
(يرجى التأكد بأن الإناء جاف قبل إضافة مكعبات الثلج).

لا ينبغي أن يخلط الخلاط لأكثر من دقيقتين متواصلتين في وضع عصر الفواكه والخضار وفي الوضع اليدوي، ولا ينبغي أن يتجاوز ست دقائق بالمجمل.  •
إذا ارتفعت درجة حرارة القاعدة أثناء التشغيل، فقم بإيقاف تشغيل الخلاط لمدة 20 دقيقة وانتظر حتى تبرد قبل استئناف التشغيل.   •

ملاحظة: يتوفر خيار الجدولة مسبقاً للمربي وحليب الصويا والحساء الناعم والحساء السميك فقط. الوصفات الأخرى لا تدعم هذه الوظيفة.  •

عصائر
عصير فاكهة وخضاء

ميلك شيك

اضغط مع الاستمرار 
للتنظيف

قم بتدوير المقبض إلى وضع يدوي، اضغط وقم بتدويره لاختيار السرعة.

ملاحظة 1: جدولة المهام غير متوفرة. سيتم إلغاء مهمة الطهي تلقائياً إذا لم تقم باستئنافها بعد إيقافها مؤقتاً لمدة دقيقة واحدة بينما 
تكون في منتصف العملية. 

ملاحظة 2: بعد بدء المهمة، اضغط على المقبض لإيقافها مؤقتاً واضغط على المقبض مرة أخرى لاستئنافها. عند إيقافها مؤقتاً، اضغط 
على زر الإلغاء للخروج من المهمة.

قم بتدوير المقبض لاختيار عصائر، عصير فاكهة وخضار، أو ميلك شيك، ثم اضغط على المقبض لبدء تحضير 
المشروب المحدد.

ملاحظة 1: إذا لم يتم خلط الطعام بالكامل، قم بتمكين وضع اضغط مع الاستمرار للتنظيف للخلط الكامل في وقت قصير.
ملاحظة 2: اختر وضع اضغط مع الاستمرار للتنظيف لأغراض التنظيف.

بعد بدء المهمة، اضغط على المقبض لإيقافها مؤقتاً واضغط على المقبض مرة أخرى لاستئنافها. عند إيقافها مؤقتاً، اضغط  ملاحظة:  
على زر الإلغاء للخروج من المهمة.

عند الاتصال / فصل الاتصال بشبكة Wi-Fi، إذا لم تكن هناك أي عملية لمدة 30 ثانية، فسيقوم النظام افتراضياً بتحديد  ملاحظة:  
الخيار الأخير المحدد ويعود إلى شاشة الإعدادات.

قم بتدوير المقبض إلى وضع اضغط مع الاستمرار للتنظيف. عند إضافة المكونات والماء، اضغط مع الاستمرار 
على المقبض لبدء المهمة.

1. اختيار اللغة: بعد تشغيل الخلاط، قم بتدوير المقبض إلى شاشة الإعدادات، واضغط عليها لعرض إعداد اللغة. 
ثم اضغط على المقبض لدخول شاشة اختيار اللغة، وقم بتدوير المقبض لتحديد لغة، واضغط عليها لتأكيد 

الاختيار. سيعود النظام تلقائياً إلى شاشة الإعدادات بعد الإعداد أو إذا لم يتم تأكيد لغة خلال 30 ثانية.
2. عندما يكون الخلاط متصلاً بشبكة، قم بتدوير المقبض لتحديد Wi-Fi على شاشة الإعدادات. اضغط على 

المقبض للتأكيد، بعد ذلك يمكنك إعادة تعيين شبكة Wi-Fi أو فصل الاتصال بها.
3. عندما لا يكون الخلاط متصلاً بشبكة، قم بتدوير المقبض لتحديد Wi-Fi على شاشة الإعدادات. اضغط على 

.Wi-Fi المقبض للتأكيد، بعد ذلك يمكنك الاتصال بشبكة

المكونات:

بطاطس 1 (حوالي 220 غم)، كاجو 10 غم، مشروم أبيض 50 غم، ملح 2 غم، رشة فلفل،
 ماء شرب 720 مل 

فاكهة تنين حمراء واحدة (400 غم)، زبادي 300 مل، 5 مكعبات ثلج (بحجم 2 سم3)،
 كمية قليلة من العسل

32 دقيقة حليب الصويا

بطاطس 1 (حوالي 220 غم)، كاجو 10 غم، مشروم أبيض 50 غم، ملح 2 غم، رشة فلفل،
 ماء شرب 720 مل 

جزر 640 غم، ماء شرب 960 مل

لنأخذ العصير كمثال: جزر 890 غم، ماء شرب 710 مل

ثلج 300 غم ( 2 سم مكعب)

فراولة 300 غم، سكر أبيض 120 غم، عصير ليمون 6 غم
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E02

E05

E10

E11

ضع الإناء

حرارة زائدة

خطأ بمستشعر 
درجة الحرارة

خطأ في الاتصال

لا يوجد إناء على القاعدة

تنبيه درجة حرارة مرتفعة من 
مستشعر درجة الحرارة السفلي

هناك ماس كهربائي أو قصور في 
مستشعر درجة الحرارة السفلي.

خطأ في الاتصال بلوحة الطاقة 
ولوحة الاتصال

رموز الخطأ

حمل زائد على المحرك

الرمز

حمل زائد على المحرك E01

التوضيحرسالة

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها
المشاكل

المكونات الفائضة من الطعام 
لا يمكن خلطها.

طعام محروق على الجزء 
السفلي من الإناء.

المكونات ليست ساخنة 
بعد الطهي

أضف كمية مناسبة من المكونات.
أضف الماء إلى مستوى الماء الصحيح.

اختر المهمة المطلوبة وفقاً لدليل المستخدم.
اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

أضف كمية مناسبة من المكونات.
لا تضف مكونات تحترق بسهولة على الجزء السفلي من الإناء، مثل الدقيق.

أضف الماء إلى مستوى الماء الصحيح.
التنظيف قبل الاستخدام.

اختر المهمة المطلوبة وفقاً لدليل المستخدم.
اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

اختر المهمة المطلوبة وفقاً لدليل المستخدم.
اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

الشاشة لا تضيء.
تحقق من سلك الطاقة وتأكد من أنه موصول ومتصل بإمدادات الطاقة.

اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

الشاشة تعمل ولكن 
الخلاط لا يعمل.

أعد اختيار الوظيفة واضغط على المقبض لتمكينها. 
أضف الماء إلى مستوى الماء الصحيح وأعد تشغيل الخلاط بعد أن يبرد. 

قم بفصله من الطاقة أولا، ثم قم بتشغيله مجدداً واتبع خطوات التشغيل العادية.
اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

الحلول

بعد وضع الإناء على القاعدة، ارجع إلى القائمة 
الرئيسية واضغط على زر الإلغاء لدخول وضع 

الاستعداد.

سيعود الخلاط إلى الوضع الطبيعي عندما تنخفض 
درجة الحرارة. اضغط على زر إلغاء لدخول وضع 

الاستعداد.

اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع.

قم بتنظيف الطعام في الإناء بعد فصل الطاقة، 
وانتظر حتى يبرد الخلاط قبل تشغيله مجدداً.

الحل



الاتصال اللاسلكي: Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11b/g/n 2.4 GHz  بلوتوث منخفض

الطاقة  GFSK  1 ميجابايت في الثانية

عند إجراء اختبار الانبعاثات المشعة للمعيار EN 301 489-1، ينبغي اختبار المنتج في وضع الاستعداد.  •

عند إجراء اختبارات في نطاق 30 ميجاهرتز – 1 جيجاهرتز للمعيار EN 55014-1، ينبغي استخدام طاقة التشويش.  •

ملاحظات:

سيصدر الخلاط بعض الأصوات أثناء تشغيله، وهذا أمر طبيعي.ضوضاء في التشغيل
اتصل بفريق خدمة ما بعد البيع. 

المواصفات

الطراز: MPBJ001ACM-2Aالاسم: الخلاط الذكي

طاقة التسخين: 800–950 واططاقة الخلط: 1000 واط

السعة القصوى للمشروب الساخن: 1200 مل

تردد الإرسال: 2.4835–2.4  جيجاهرتزطاقة الإرسال: ≤20 ديسيبل مللي واط

وضع إيقاف التشغيل: 0.4 واط

أبعاد المنتج: 188 × 222 × 436 ملم

السعة القصوى للمشروب البارد: 1600 مل

220–240 فولت~ التردد المقدرّ: 50–60 هرتزالجهد المقدرّ: 
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يرجى التحقق بأن سلك الطاقة موصول بشكل صحيح ووضع الإناء والغطاء بشكل صحيح. قم بفصل الخلاط من التيار الكهربائي وإيقافه على الفور إذا صدرت منه أي   •
ضوضاء أو روائح غريبة أو دخان وما إلى ذلك.

عندما لا يزال الخلاط لا يعمل كما هو متوقع بعد الفحص المذكور أعلاه، يرجى الاتصال بفريقخدمة ما بعد البيع.  •
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